VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER SAN-11-02

Thi the	Villa	age of I	t is made this <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2011, between and shall be binding upon Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and uform Technologies USA, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor")				
and			ctive successors.				
Do	cume	ents, the	in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract e Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following forth in the Contract Documents:				
1.			act shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if ereto or repeated herein:				
	a.		act Document Number SAN-11-02 for FY 2011 SEWER LINING PROJECT, sting of the following:				
		i)	Cover Sheet				
		ii) .	Table of Contents				
		iii)	Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number SAN-11-02 - Legal Notice				
		iv)	General Provisions				
		v)	Special Provisions				
		vi)	Plans and Specifications				
	b.	The C	ontractor's Bid Proposal Dated:				
	c.	e. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance					
	d.	Execu	ted Bidder's Certification Form.				
2.	The	e Villag	e agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown				

on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and

deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

			·
•			
	•		
	· .		

- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 30 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this day of 2011.								
If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.								
Insituform Technologies USA, Inc. Print Co.	mpany Name							
Individual or Partnership Corporation 🔀	<u> </u>							
Accepted this 5 day of May, 2011.	H. Douglas Thomas VP							
Ву	Position/Title							
Ву	Position/Title							
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS								
Accepted this _5th day of May, 2011.	When Brussell							
Attest:	William J. Mueller, Village President Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk							

the constant of the

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

BOND NO. 105602575

CONTRACT BOND

1	Insituform Technologies USA, 17988 Edison Avenue	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	Chesterfield, MO 63005	, a company
	and licensed to do business	in the State of
Illinois as Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company one Tower Square Authord, CT 06183 , a corpor	ration organized and existing	g under the
laws of the State of, with authority to do l	business in the State of Illino	ois, as Surety,
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, St	tate of Illinois in the penal su	ım of
Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen and 50/100	dollars (\$ <u>53,31</u>	7.50
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unt	to said Village for the payme	ent of which
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally	v, and firmly by these presen	ıts.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated May 5, 2011, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2011 SEWER LINING PROJECT

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

		•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		,	

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

		,	,
			·
		•	
			·

APPROVED this _5th day of, 2011.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this, 2011.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
	Insituform Technologies USA, Inc.
BY: Nillage Eresident	BY: H. Douglas Thomas, Vice President
ATTEST: Sight Obries [Village Clerk]	ATTEST: Jana Lause, Contracting and Attesting Office
	SURETY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	BY: Salena Wood, Attorney-In-Fact (Title)
	BY: Salum Move Salena WoodAttorney in Fact
	BY: Jan Jachhold, Witness (SEAL)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222735

Certificate No. 003946644

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew P. Thome, Dana A. Dragoy, Justine P. Weber, Kristan L. Lucas, Peter J. Mohs, Helen A. Antoine, and Salena Wood

of the City of	Chesterfield		State of	Missouri		. their true and lawfu	ıl Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separ other writings obl	ate capacity if more that igatory in the nature th	n one is named above, to ereof on behalf of the C onds and undertakings r	sign, execute, se companies in thei	eal and acknowledger, business of guara	e any and all bonds, r nteeing the fidelity o	ecognizances, conditi f persons, guaranteeir	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, the Compar	ies have caused this inst	rument to be sign	ned and their corpor	ate seals to be hereto	affixed, this	27th
	Fideli Fideli St. Pa	ington Casualty Compa ty and Guaranty Insur- ty and Guaranty Insur- ul Fire and Marine Ins ul Guardian Insurance	ance Company ance Underwrite urance Compan	ers, Inc.	Travelers Casualty Travelers Casualty	Insurance Company y and Surety Compa y and Surety Compa elity and Guaranty C	ny ny of America
1982	1977)	MCORPORATED & THE TANK	SEA	TO SEA	HARTFORD CONN.	HARTOOD S	SECULATION SECULATION OF SECURITION OF SECUR
State of Connectic City of Hartford se				Ву:	George W The	ompson, Senior Vice Pres	sident
himself to be the S Inc., St. Paul Fire Company, Travele	and Marine Insurance rs Casualty and Surety	October Farmington Casualty C Company, St. Paul Gu Company of America, a purposes therein contain	ompany, Fidelity ardian Insurance and United States	y and Guaranty Instance Company, St. Paus Fidelity and Guara	urance Company, Fide Il Mercury Insurance anty Company, and t	elity and Guaranty Inst Company, Travelers hat he, as such, being	Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
	eof, I hereunto set my h xpires the 30th day of J		SECTETARY SECTION & COURLID &) –	Ma	Marie C. Tetreault, Note	theault ary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

May

. 20 11

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

___ day of ___

20 11

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

		•

State of Missouri County of St. Louis

On <u>May 5, 2011</u>, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Salena Wood</u> known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

a corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

BARBARA BUCHHOLD
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
St. Charles County
My Commission Expires: Sept. 7, 2014
Commission # 10430636

My Commission Expires

Barbara Buchhold, Notary Public

APPENDIX 2

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

H. Douglas Thomas, Vice President

H	1. Douglas Thomas, Vice President , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
	(Officer or Owner of Company)
I	Insituform Technologies USA, Inc, having submitted a proposal for:
	(Name of Company)
FΥ	7 2011 SEWER LINING PROJECT to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:
	a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
	b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
3.	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that _all employee drivers
is/a	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
	By:
	Authorized Agent of Contractor H. Douglas Thomas, Vice President
be	fore me this, 2011.
No	JANA LAUSE Notary Public Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: Dec. 5, 2013 Commission # 09805615







CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE_{7/1/2011}

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/26/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): PRODUCER Lockton Companies, LLC-1 St. Louis Three City Place Drive, Suite 900 St. Louis MO 63141-7081 FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: (314) 432-0500 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company (64) 23035 INSURED Insituform Technologies USA, Inc. INSURER B: Liberty Insurance Corporation (64) 42404 17988 Edison Avenue 1041932 INSURER C: Chesterfield MO 63005 INSURER D INSURER E INSURER F: 2235¢ERTIFICATE NUMBER: 11274527 **COVERAGES INSTE02** REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 2,000,000 GENERAL LIABILITY Α Y N TB2-641-004218-030 7/1/2010 7/1/2011 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY s 350,000 BROAD FORM PD/CONTRACTUAL Α CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PER PROJECT AGG. CAP \$20M s 10,000 MED EXP (Any one person) X s 2,000,000 Independt Contractor PERSONAL & ADV INJURY X xcu s 4,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG S 4,000,000 POLICY X PRO-OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-641-004218-020 7/1/2011 s 2,000,000 7/1/2010 Α N ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ XXXXXXX ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ XXXXXXX HIRED AUTOS \$ XXXXXXX UMBRELLA LIAB \$ XXXXXXX OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE NOT APPLICABLE EXCESS LIAB \$ XXXXXXX CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WA7-64D-009004-440 7/1/2010 WC7-641-004218-010 (WI & OR) 7/1/2010 7/1/2011 7/1/2011 X WC STATU-Ν B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? s 1,000,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N N/A (Mandatory in NH) s 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below s 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES /(Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LISTED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED.
RE: FY 2011 SEWER LINING. THE VILLAGE AND ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES ARE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS UNDER
GENERAL LIABILITY AND AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ON A PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTIORY BASIS WHERE APPLICABLE BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE NAMED INSURED'S OPERATIONS. **SEE ATTACHED
ENDORSEMENTS** CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION See Attachment SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 11274527 VILLAGE OF LOMBARD 255 E WILSON AVE LOMBARD IL 60148-3931

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

	i s

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR **CONTRACTORS (FORM B)**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of	Person	or Ora	anization
---------	--------	--------	-----------

Any person or Organization where required by written contract, but only where contract specifies that the CG 20 10 11 85 is required

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

This endorsement is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium \$

Effective Date 7/1/10

Expiration Date 7/1/11

For attachment to Policy No. TB2-641-004218-030

Audit Basis

Issued To

Insituform Technologies, Inc. and as per Endorsement

Ha P. Jag Come 7 Kly

Countersigned by Authorized Representative

Issued

Sales Office and No.

End. Serial No.

			* *
	4		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION AND NON-RENEWAL

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
GARAGE COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
MOTOR TRUCK CARGO COVERAGE PART
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRINTERS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SPECIAL PROTECTIVE AND HIGHWAY LIABILITY POLICY – NEW YORK
WAREHOUSEMAN'S LEGAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

We will not cancel or non-renew this policy or make changes that reduce the insurance afforded by this policy until written notice of cancellation or reduction has been mailed or delivered to those scheduled below at least

a)	10 days b	efore the effective date of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
L١	60	J 1

b) 60 days before the effective date of the cancellation or reduction if we cancel or reduce the insurance afforded by this policy for any other reason.

NAME

ADDRESS

Insituform Technologies, Inc.
Certificate Holders where required by written contract

702 Spirit 40 Park Drive Chesterfield, MO 63006

This endorsement is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium \$

Effective Date 7/1

7/1/10 Expiration Date

7/1/11

For attachment to Policy No.

TB2-641-004218-030

Audit Basis

Issued To Insituform Technologies, Inc. and as per Endorsement #1

SECRETARY PRESIDEN

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative

Issued

Sales Office and No.

End. Serial No.

				ι ,	
•					
		٠			

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modified insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization whom you have agreed in writing to add as an additional insured, but only to coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, and in no event to exceed either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided in this policy.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

Policy No: AS2-641-004218-020 Effective Date: 7/1/10 Expiration Date: 7/1/11

Sales Office:

Issued By: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Endt Serial No:

		•	

Policy Number: AS2-641-004218-020

Issued by:

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Endorsement Number:

Endorsement Effective Date:

07/01/2010

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

We will not cancel this policy or make changes that reduce the insurance afforded by this policy until written notice of cancellation or reduction has been mailed or delivered to those listed in the schedule below at least;

a) 10 days before the effective date of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or

b) 60 days before the effective date of the cancellation or reduction if we cancel or reduce the insurance afforded by this policy for any other reason.

NAME

Insituform Technologies, Inc. and its certificate holders where required by written contract

ADDRESS

17988 Edison Avenue Chesterfield, MO 63005-1026

•